

OFFICE OF THE

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

OF SARATOGA COUNTY

40 MCMASTER STREET
BALLSTON SPA, NEW YORK 12020
(518) 884-4742
WWW.SARATOGACOUNTYNY.GOV

STEVE BULGER
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

RIDGE HARRIS
DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

STEPHANIE HODGSON BUDGET DIRECTOR

MATTHEW ROSE
MANAGEMENT ANALYST

AUDRA M. HEDDEN EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

DATE: June 2, 2022

MEDIA CONTACT: Christine Rush, Director of Public Relations

PHONE: 518-884-4748

SARATOGA COUNTY INCREASES FUNDING FOR ROADWAY REHABILITATION PROJECTS

BALLSTON SPA, NY – Saratoga County officials today announced the Board of Supervisors increased funding for roadway rehabilitation projects throughout the County.

The Saratoga County Department of Public Works identified four additional highway rehabilitation projects, totaling approximately 7.3 miles in the Towns of Clifton Park, Corinth, Greenfield, and Moreau that are appropriate for completion in 2022.

The County will utilize \$3,549,100 in federal funding from the American Rescue Act (ARPA) to pay for these projects as well as increased material costs for capital projects throughout the County.

Supervisor Phil Barrett, Chair of the Saratoga County Public Works Committee and Clifton Park Supervisor said, "The allocation of additional funding for road construction in Saratoga County proves infrastructure investment continues to be a priority for Saratoga County. Directing available funding toward expanding our infrastructure goals in 2022 will ensure important highway rehabilitation projects are completed and the inflation gap experienced since the fall budget season is closed. This measure delivers additional resources to the Saratoga County Department of Public Works to keep our roadways well maintained."

About the Highway Rehabilitation Projects:

Clifton Park:

Reconstruction of approximately 2.48 miles of CR 91 – Grooms Road, from Nott Rd to Miller Road. The work includes light ditching and a new paving course consisting of a new $1\,\%$ " asphalt overlay. New striping and shoulder backup. Prep work, including ditching, has begun. Paving and striping is scheduled to be completed by the end of June.

Corinth:

Reconstruction of approximately 2.90 miles of CR 24 – Palmer Road, from the Corinth Village line to CR 25. The work includes light ditching, drainage upgrades, Hot In-Place Asphalt Recycling, a new $1\,\%$ " asphalt overlay, striping, and shoulder backup. This project is scheduled to begin in July and be completed in August 2022.

Greenfield:

Reconstruction of approximately 1.78 miles of CR 19 – North Greenfield Road, from State Route 9N to Porters Corners. The work includes full-depth reclamation of the roadway for an upgraded road base, 3" of a new asphalt binder course and topped with a $1 \frac{1}{2}$ " asphalt top course. New striping and shoulder back up will also be performed. This Project is scheduled to begin in June and be completed in July 2022.

Moreau:

Reconstruction of approximately 0.76 miles of CR 29 – West River Road, from State Route 197 to Morrison Farm. The work includes full-depth reclamation of the roadway for an upgraded road base, 3" of a new asphalt binder course and topped with a $1 \frac{1}{2}$ " asphalt top course. New striping, shoulder back up and guide rail improvements will also be performed. This Project is scheduled to begin in August and be completed in September 2022.

Please note, the scope of work and proposed schedules for the listed projects are subject to change based on supply chain availability, weather, and potential increases in the costs of materials.

The Saratoga County Department of Public Works (DPW) maintains 365 miles of roadway and 105 bridges countywide. The DPW also maintains the county's 787 acres of government complexes, which include 22 buildings to ensure a safe, quality work environment for employees and residents who utilize county services. Additionally, the DPW is responsible for oversight of the County Recycling Program and County Airport.

For more information about Saratoga County Department of Public Works, please visit www.saratogacountyny.gov.

###